
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Behavioral Health Contract Management 
Services 

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement is made and entered into this 9th day of May 2023 by 
and between the COUNTY OF LAKE, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY") and Walnut Creek Consulting (hereinafter referred to 
as "CONTRACTOR"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have entered into an Agreement dated December 11, 2022, 
under which CONTRACTOR will provide management services to COUNTY; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to update the Scope of Services, Term and Compensation of 
the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit A - SCOPE OF SERVICES is hereby amended to include:

1.13 Contractor activities which may become necessary for the successful
implementation of management services specific to the needs of the 
County, may include, but are not limited to the following: 

• Prepare budget for payment reform budgeting.
• Strengthen process for involuntary admissions.
• Consult with interim BHS Director on organizational changes.
• Establish performance targets for clinical services.
• Conduct executive meetings to monitor organizational performance.
• Consult on completing Corrective Action Plans.
• Identify and implement new services opportunities.
• Conduct 12 morning huddles
• Consult on setting management structures.
• Meet with BOS/CAO
• Orient new department head.
• Introduce department head to key stakeholders
• Consult with new leader to assimilate into the organization
• Facilitate executive meetings
• Create individual onboarding performance plans for executives.

2. Section 2 - TERM is hereby amended to read:

"This Agreement shall commence on December 11, 2022, and shall terminate on
June 30, 2023, unless earlier terminated as hereinafter provided. In the event County
desires to temporarily continue services after the expiration of this Agreement, such



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Legal Representation Between County of Lake 
and Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P. 

continuation shall be deemed on a month-to-month basis, subject to the same terms, 
covenants, and conditions contained herein." 

3. Section 3 - COMPENSATION is hereby amended to read:

"Contractor has been selected by County to provide the services described 
hereunder in Exhibit "A" (Scope of Services), attached hereto. Compensation to 
Contractor shall not exceed forty-five thousand nine hundred dollars ($45,900). 11 

The Parties agree that all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

COUNTY OF LAKE 

By: ___________ _ 
Chair, Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 
SUSAN PARKER 
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors 

By: ____________ _ 
Deputy 

2 

WALNUT CREEK CONSUL TING 

By: __________ _ 
Stephan Betz - Owner & Principal 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Lloyd Guintivano 
County Counsel 


